Scrapbook 34 Oct. 18, 1954 to Jan. 1 1955

1. Roger Weill re 15¢ 1869 cover

Z: Jack Molesworth 1¢ 51 P1 4- 5¢47 D.T. 3¢61 Pink 10¢ 57
3. John A. Fox Re. Circular 1d S1 dated May 1 1851

4, Roger Weill Re: Hawaii cover Harris sale

5. R. Delapierre Re 5¢ New York Plate of 9

6. Harold Turk re Confed dated JAN 63

7. Paul A Young Re Early Date CSA 2¢ Brown

8. Sol Kaplan Re ¢ 1856

9. H.A. Appleby LONDON RE De la RUE letter

10. | John D. Pope Il Re 5¢ 47 cover to PARIS

11. | H.S. Cole re:1¢ 1850 10¢ 47 and 10¢ 47 Bisect

12. | M Jamet Re 10¢ 57 Cover

13. | F.W. Bohle re: Miscellaneous

14. | E.C. Krug re 5¢ 47 Cover to France RE 5¢C 47 cover 90 Rl
15. | E. Jaeger re Two Covers error in Rating

16. | D.N. Mcinroy Re 5d 56 Henna? Re 10¢ 47 Green black
17. | Marcel Level Re Steamer 10

18. | Walter Senchuk re 5¢ 57 Red Br

19. | Geo Alten re Re 1d Book cover Re: Valentine cover
20. | H.J. Lemley Re. West Plains Mo Cover

21. | E. B. Jessup re Hawaii Covers

22. | M.C. Blake Various

23. | Mariner’'s Museum

24. | Raynor Hubbell 20 Green BISECT

25. | Kenneth E. Hammond 1d 51 PIIf

26. | Millard Mack Cover to Spain

27. | L.L. Shenfield Bisect 20¢ Green Steam 10

28. | Jack Molesworth 5d 47 90RI D.T. 10¢57 1d P1 4

29. | Phil. Foundation Re 12¢51 Bisect N.O. Re 2¢ B.J. Bisect 6¢69
30. | Henry Hill re 12¢ 57 Cover Re 5¢56 V.S. 5¢ 57

31. | Geo W.Linn A cover to St. John N.B.

32. | Dr. O. Bacher re: F.L. from S.F. with 12& 51 Bisect
33. | Lee Chadwick re: Fake 24 ¢ 61

34. | Lester Downing Re Stampless

35. | Dr. A.R. Davis Re way Re War Rate

36. | H.G. Duckworth Re 1¢ 51

37 | Ezra D Cole re Fake 10¢ 5S Cove Re Fake 1¢ S1 Type |
38. | John A Fox Lincoln Cover

39. | Perry Fuller 2 1¢ 1851

40. | J.G. Fleckenstein 30¢ 1869 cover

41. | Gordon Harmer re 1d S1 Ocean Mail Cover

42. | Jack Molesworth 1d51 96R4 IC 1¢ 51 Types- 10¢ Pink
43. | Chas. F.Meroni re:confed cover thru Mexico

44, | Dr. Jas J. Matejka Jr. re Sitka Alaska cover




>

45. | Van Dyk MacBride Re “Due e” Cover

46. | D.W. Mclnroy Re: 5¢ Providence 1¢ 57 from J.M.

47. | C.E. Miller 1¢ 1851 1¢ 1857

48. | Millard Mack 3¢ 69 cover to Victoria 1¢ 69 cover

49. | Henry A. Meyer Miscellaneous

50. | Philip G. Rust 24D 1869 Cover

51. | Philip G. Rust 10¢ S5-S7 — Type IV 64L1

52. | Adolph Steeg Re 12¢ Geneva NY Bisect

53. | Phil Ward Re Franklin Institute Award

54. | Stanley H. Wright 1¢ S1 - P13 Crack

55. | Jack Molesworth Re 30¢ 61 S.M. Cover 5d Taylor from Peru 3¢ S7 to Hong Kong
56. | E.C. Krug/ E.D. Cole Re Lots in H.R. Harmer Sale London 12/6
57. | Dr. A.R. Davis Re N.Y. Circular mail marking

58. | Henry K. Jarrett re 5¢ N.Y. Blue Paper

59. | Raymond Weill Re 3 0d 1869 cover

60. | Robt A Siegel re 1¢57 Type IV “Louisville & Cin S.B.”

61. | Philip H. Ward Jr. Re 90¢ 1873 cover

62. | Edgar B. Jessup Re Gerber 7R1E Ex. Colby Herst.

63. | M. Jamet re 1857 cover 10¢ IV 5¢ brick

64. | C.M. Phillips Jr. Re: Miscel. Covers

65. | Henry Meyer, Jos. A Herbert Jr. Re Covers with Fake “7”




TELEPHONE
RAYMOND QO22

RAYMOND H.WEILL Co.

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H.WEILL

MEMBERS %M&.@/W

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N
AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS ' 407 ROYAL STREET
COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK
BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD. NEw ORLEANS 16, LA.

October 18, 1954

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.
Dear Stan:

Will you please expertize the enclosed 1869 cover. If you find it
to be good, it might be worth cleaning up a bit. Please see what you can do
with it. Include expertization, etc. fee when returning.

Best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Raymjnd H. Weill Co.
&

K
: 4 ;
rgw:lc ‘/

enc.



'scarce item,

Oct. Zi, 1954,

. Hl‘. cher G. TI\"ei-ll,

LO7 Royal Sty
~. - New, Orleans 16, La,

Dear Rogers:

Herewith the 15¢ 1869 cover as per yours of the 18th, I have

itied this vory carefully and feel sure thet it is gemuine in all re-

spects,

I au not sure what the blagk postmark is at left bottom but
the date appears to be "APR @1t 1870, and at right the red New York Register-
ed of "AFR 22," The rect sr on face in red is probably "Hamburg of
pr 31 70 (31 = 4 = 70); and the red framed "RECOMONDIRT" is the Prussian
sgistered, . In April 1870 the rates, per 1/2 cunce, to Humpary were -

"Via North German Union direc) 10¢ plus 8¢ registkation”
ﬁ' North German Union Z&M 15¢ plus 8¢ registered,”

You will note the addressor routed the letter originally "
W" but when he registered it he had it sent "gﬁ" hence the 18 rate,
e 3¢ stamp is a bit faded and the perferations are quite ragged. This also
applics to thes 15¢ stamp to some less axtent, Incidentally the 15¢ stamp is
a Type II 5,U.S, 9« In my opinion, the cover should be left as it is and
no ;ttanpt made to repair or improve the condtion or a.ppeamanco.

A ragistered letter to Austria as early as 1870 is quite a

My fee for the above is $3,50 which includes return registered
pmtago I have endorsed the cover on the back as genuine,

With best wishes - NOV ~1 1954

Cordially yowrs,

P,S.~=If you bought #103 in the recent Harris sale and you still have it, may
I see it? I suspect the stamp was added,



TELEPHONE
RAYMOND OO22

RAYMOND H. WEILL Co.

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H.WEILL

MEMBERS W%

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N
AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS 407 ROYAL STREET
COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK
BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD. NEwW ORLEANS 16, LA.

October 25, 1954

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

We were surely pleased to read that you found the 1869 cover
alright. Thank you for giving us so much information about it.

Enclosed is the Hawaii item from the Harris sale about which
you inquire. We would be very glad to have your comments on it.

With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

Raymond H. Weill Co.

frpe—

rgw:lc
enc.



Nove 1, 1954,

M!‘. Bﬂger G. Weﬂl,
AO7 Royal St.;
New Orleans 16, La,

Dear Roger:
Thanks for yours of the 25th with check for 93,50,

I am returning herewith the cover from the Haryis szle, It is
my opinion, and please bear in mind that I may be wrong, that this was a 3
stampless cover to which the stamp was addeds I had quite a bit of correspondence
with Admiral Harris in the middle 1940'%s re - this class of covers of which he
had several - some with pen canceled stamps added ~ some with handstamped mcel—
ed copiess I regard with suspiciocn any cover with the San Franeisco marking
"Paid 8 Ship", that is, that such covers were doubtless ctampless, I believe that
had this 13¢ stemp been attached prior to the Homolulu postmark, that the latter
wuldhawbmusedtoemaltm stamp as was the general custom, Thisusem
m and I have a record of other covers of this same period.

Aga:l.pImphumthat the aWhjmtwpmomlWonM
cannot be ‘accepbed as an established fact, because the stamp eould havve been uud
as we see it,

xencloaeaphat,oprint(no.l) MihitA-ofastmplmeom
which belongs to Henry Meyer - This never had any stamp as I made a photo of it
by ultra=violet to see if by any chance a stamp had been removed. This use was
Dec, 13, 1854 - Jan, 1, 1855, Ialuoenelocsel’rmm.z This is a fake photo-
‘graph = Iadddapmmclodstanptethiseovertoshowhmsuohcova-ahm
been (2) faked, You may retain these prints if you wish.

- My kindest regards,

Cordially yours,



AP-S. A 8.2
SP.a. AR
C.O.NB. BNAPS.

Jark £. Moleswnrth
Dki'atelic Deale‘r and Bro'ie-r-

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

November 4, 1954

Mr. Stanley B, Ashbrook
P. O, Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

My thanks for your return of the 5¢ 1847 and 10¢ 1857, I
shall look forward with interest to your full report based on the
photos which you have taken, The position 90Rl certainly looked
o.ke. to me,

I hope that you had an enjoyable time visiting Stan Jr, in
Norfolk and that he enjoyed and found educational his work cruise,
He is gquite fortunate in getting such travel in along with his
Naval tour of duty,

Enclosed is a cover with about the richest PINK that I ever
had the pleasure of owning, I therefore presume that it is a “pigeon
blood" and am sending it along for your confirmation of this fact.

I would appreciate your signing the reverse with whatever comments
you feel appropriate.

With best regards,

JEM/ pww




S. C.S.A
Spa A\ ama
C.O.NY BNARS.

Jack £. Molesworth
Dl"ilatelic Dea'e‘r ano‘ Brolser
102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Mussachusetts

November 5, 1954

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
PsU. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky

Dear Stan,

Enclosed is a beautiful 1¢ 1851 strip that is susposed to
be position 83, 82, 81 L4, the latter a type III and the other two
Type IIla's,

E would very much appreciate your checking the plating and
the types and also and especially checking it for soundness as there
appears to me that it may have an internal cut or two. At least, dipping
in fluid showss evidence of ssame,

Advise your fee and I shall remit promptly. A Special
Delivery air mail reply would be appeeciated,

With kind regards,

ck E, Molesworth

JEM/p
encl



Nov. 73 195‘&.

Mr, Jack E, MHolesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass,

Dear Jack:

Herewith the One Cent 1851 strip of three as per yours of the 5th, This
strip 4s from Plate 4, and the types are as followst

I1T « IIIA % IC
See my One Cent book, Vol, 1, chart on page 234, This gives the three types as,
ITI « IITI - IC

but this is an error as 82L4 is a Type IIIA rather than a III as the bottom line
‘is not broken in this strip, I enclose a photograph of the strip duly signed

" on the back, John Fox deseribed 83L) as a IIIA in the Lehman sale, It is not
a fine IC but rather a fair example of that uneatalogued type, w’nich is somewhat
Trares,

I examined the strip under my binocular but failed to note any damage. I
also put it in tetro and the result was the same. It appears to be in perfect
condition, and therefore a very rare strip, My fee for the examination and signed
photograph is &.00. ;

Regarding the 10¢ 1857 Type III which you sent me this past week, I am now
encloging a photo print that I made by ultra=violet, I believe that this is a
cleaned copy but I am unable to prove my suspicion, I note what may be evidence -
as for example - on the nose = blurr marks at bottom under the "T" of TEN - also
in bottom margin at right S.,E. of the "S" of "CENTS," This green stamp is easy
to clean and to leave practically no trace and when this happens how can we prove
a suspicion, The above is the best that I can do so use your own judgement., My
advice would be to present the facts and sell "as is" rather than to offer it as
an umused copys My fee, ineluding photo print is $3,00,

Regarding the 5¢ 1847 which you submitted, This stamp is the 90R1 double
transfer - there is no doubt about that - but apparently someone attempted to im-
prove the appearance by retouching, At least thet is my impression., I enclose a
photo print herewith of your stamp, also in a separate envelope three prints and a
diagram of the D,T. 90Rl, The left frame line of your stamp appears too strong,
it has the appearance of retouching. The blackness of the ink down this line may
be due to "oxidation," If this is true a bath in peroxide micht bring out the
brown, Please return the three prints and the diagram, after you have made a
careful comparison with the print of your stamp, Incidentally, this diagram was
made years ago and does not show all of the doubling, especially in the two large "5."
My fee for this examination is $3,00,

With regards - Sincerely yours,



Novs 7) 195L.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.;
Boston 16, Mass,

i Dear Jack:

, Herewlth the 3¢ Pink cover of Auburn, N.¥, of Aug, 31 (1£61). You are

cuite right - this is an exceptional PINK and a very rare stamp: I have en

dorsed it as such on the back and I doubt if I could have made my opinion of
this cover any stronger., While this is not the Pigeon Bloody it is perhaps

Jut as rare = It is 2 much paler tint than the Pigeon and is unquest ionably
the very earliest of the printings of the 3¢ 1861, a color that was oo pale
and on that account was not satisfactory, 8 ye ble c

and should go to a collector who would appreclate an item as rare as t




KJ HH H H i:UX 173 Tulip Avenue - Floral Park . New York ¢ FL 4-4636

AUCTIONS « APPRAISALS « RETAIL + WHOLESALE - STAMPS « COVERS « ACCESSORIES

October 20, 1954

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

The enclosed cover puzzles me! I know it can't be and wonder what is
wrong. I guess the printed date on the circular, Yet, in the contents of the
circular 1851 is used again. Thought you would be interested in looking at it,

With kind personal regards to Mildred and yourself from Virginia and

Sincerely,

JAFsew

New York Office and Auction Rooms . 116 Nassau Street, New York 38 . N. Y. Tel. BArclay 7-4943



Oct, 23, 1954.

Mr, John A, Fox,
173 Tulip Ave,,
Floral Park, N,Y.
Dear Johns

Herewith the 1¢ 1851 cover as per yours

nftheZOth. I feel positive that this use was not

1 but surely May 1852, It is odd that

@ pos date of "May 1" matches the date-line
inside of | 1 but surely this was a typogra-

phieal error, stamp could have been used as

ou'lyasﬂnyl,mﬂboemewdelivmhadboq
made anything llke that early and further, had this
M.ﬁb‘mﬂ,thedmlarntemuldhmm%
per she .

‘ }ﬁldredandlareleavingtogaytcdrtn
toﬂorrolktomeetsm dre's ship arriving next week
after a trip arcund the world, Yom dcubtless remember
him, Hoisnwanﬁnsi@inthexmaboarda ;
Dut.ruyer. !

We send our best ft_o Virginia and you.
As ever yours,



TELEPHONE
RAYMOND OO22

RAYyMoND H. WEILL Co.

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H.WEILL

MEMBERS W%ﬁ

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N

AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS 407 ROYAL STREET
COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK

BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD. NeEw ORLEANS 16, LA.
November 5, 1954

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Since you are skeptical about the genuineness of the Harris-Hawaii
cover returned in your November 1 letter, we are going to send it to the
Foundation. I do not think they would have any better information than you,
but unless they certificate the stamp as being genuinely used on the cover,

we are going to return it to Harmer Rooke.

Thanks very much for giving us this information and also for the
prints. Kind regards.

Yours sincerely,
Raymond H. Weill Co.

5‘7‘”‘-’

rgw:lc



Nove 8, 1954e

Mr. Roger G, Weill,

W W‘l S‘b.,.
New Orleans 16, La.

Dear Roger:

Re - yours of the 5th. I wouldn't place much de-
pendence in a P.F, certificate on a U.Se~lHawaiian cover,
but the chances are they will authenticate it as gemuime,
Please keep me advised one way or the other. There is
no doubt that the Comnittee attempts to do fine work but
‘they frecuently fail to consult the right specialists,
and use their own judigment and comsequently make errors.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,



TELEPHONE
RAYMOND OO22

RAYMOND H.WEILL Co.

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H,WEILL

MEMBERS M%

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N
AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS 407 RoyvaL

COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK SFaneT

BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD. NEw ORLEANS |6, LA
4 .

January 12, 1955
Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

We have just had a report from the Philatelic Foundation about
the Hawaii 13¢ dk. red on cover. This was lot 103 in the Harmer Rooke-
Harris sale of Oct. 4, 1954. You had previously doubted the genuineness
of this cover. The Foundation has declined to give an opinion and this just
about confirms your findings. We are returning it to the auctioneer.

Thanks very much for the information regarding the Columbian
stamps which are stuck together. We are still a little hesitant to attempt
to monkey with these blocks and so will first try to sell them as they are.

Best wishes.
Yours sincerely,

Raymond H. Weill Co.

-

\ - PRSI
b

rhw:lc



Wi alasse/

EXPERT EN PHILATELIE - PUBLICISTE - EDITEUR EVALUATIONS - EXPERTISES ACHAT - VENIE
TELEPHONE (2 lignes) | 138350 ORGANISATEUR P e
St da Commuioon: Rssalius. $441 DE VENTES AUX ENCHERES PUBLIQUES Banque de Bruxelles (rue du Lombard)

Adresse télégraphique : « BALASPHILA »

EDITEUR EDITEUR

DU « BALASSE MAGAZINE » DU GRAND CATALOGUE « WILLY BALASSE »
REVUE ILLUSTREE D'INFORMATION ENCYCLOPEDIE ILLUSTREE DES TIMBRES DE
ET D'ERUDITION BELGIQUE ET DU CONGO BELGE

Editeur des albums de luxe : ALBERT-ISABELLE et CHARLES-QUINT

AIR MAIL.- BRUXELLESBOURSE, LE October 20th,I954

——————— 54, RUE DU MIDI

M.Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P.0. Box 31

33 N. Ft.Thomas Ave,

FORT THOMAS N.Y. (U.S.A,)

Dear Mr.Ashbrook,

Mr. Klep, being ill for the moment, communicates
me your kind letter of October I3th.- WMr.Klep asked me to answer
to you, untill his health is quite all right again, and he will
then answer to your real interesting opinion on the plate of
nine of the 5 c¢. New-York.-

What I know is that Mr. Klep doesn’t oM a
full sheet of nine.- He only is in possession of a photograph
of it, but also a reconstructed plate of nine in brown.- I think
those items come from the States.-

1 take this occasion to congratulate you of fmt
most important place you take in the International Philately and
especially for your wonderfull books on the I c¢. and IO c. of the
I851-57 issues.-

With my kindest regards, I am,

Cordially yours,

Qr:ijf LAPIERRE
Rédacteur en chef du "Balasse Magazine"

LES PLUS HAUTES DISTINCTIONS AUX EXPOSITIONS PHILATELIQUES NATIONALES ET INTERNATIONALES D'EUROPE ET D'OUTRE-MER
NOTA. — LES TIMBRES EXPEDIES A VUE RESTENT NOTRE PROPRIETE JUSQU'AU PAIEMENT INTEGRAL DE LA COMMANDE.




Nov, 13, 1954

; i, B Delaplerre,
' 5 Tue Du MiH

Thaﬂ:s wery much foz your k:lnd lettar of Oct.ober 20&1.

AT can highly MGmend to you an. arf.ielo that hu just been

» pu.hzshed by my esteemed friend, Mr, Clarence Brazer of qu Yu‘k _(}m ,
It is a paper that was read befora the "Twentieth Ameriean Philat,
oncress,™ Saint I-mzis‘rib 22-2h, 1954, and

- R Oe‘b. , . _—"

~¥ork Postmast Plate of N in g." Papers read befors thq ,

e mﬁrm‘ have be ‘ g orm and a copy @ $3,00 (plai
. postage) may be omamm tho editer. John D, Bop. m, éi.. :

=31 Jm Gom*t, St. m 19’ m- UvsmAi e =

: e : Simerdy yours, =
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LAW OFFICES TELEPHONE TRIANGLE 5-2303

HaroLD L. TURK

26 COURT STREET
BROOKLYN,N._Y.

Nov. 5, 1954.

Dear Mr. Ashbreok:

I have your letter of Nov, 2nd as to the 10¢
Confederate States #11 with dated cancellation "JAN 20, 1863,"
I enclose it for your examination,

I note with interest your comment that there is
"something wrong somewhere" and that "we know positively" that
the etamp was not issued prior to April 1863. n my many years
in professional and public life I have learned that one can never
be absolutely positive about anything, especially in the field of
research into evente occurring almost a century ago.

During the past six months the enclosed stamp was
separately examined by several experts, the lsst one a friend of
Mr. Lamont Hall whom you may know. Each of them concluded, as
you have, that there was something wrong somewhere, and twoc of
them expressed the bellef that the cancellation date must have
been a "mistake" on the part of the postmaster who stamped the
date, But all this 1s idle speculation on their part. I may
add that in each instance the expert who examined the stamp
offered to buy it. However, 1t is not for sale.

I have stated the facts merely to acquaint you
with my experiences thus far with the stamp; and I will very
much appreciate your valued opinion.after you have examined it,

Very truly yours,

R 7{/@]1 D

- A



.5-

Nov . 8, 195-0

Mr, Harold L, Turk,
26 Court ,Sto,
BI‘OQ‘(lyﬂ, N.Y,

DOBJ.' &'o Turk:

- I did use the term W" etc, and I believe that you will
agree that I used the term sedly because official records exist to back
up my statement, I believe you will find confirmation of same in the Dictsz
book on the postal history of the Confederate States of America, My other

statement that "something vrong somewhere? took into consideration several
possibilities, vig;

, él) That the canceling postmark was fraudulent,
2) That the year logo might not be plain enough to positively be sure
it read "1863,."
(3) In the event the yeor logo was actually "1863" its use was surely
in 1864 or 1865. Regarding this feature, The great majority of
- Southern post offices apparently did not possess year logos after
and some of them used the 1861 logo thru 1862 and 1863, For
 example, the office at Sumter, S,C,

I encldse a photograph of a 5¢ 126l green showing a post ', date of
Sumter, 5,C, on Jan, 9, 1868, This stamp was not issued until October 1861, and
I might add that students of Confederaté postal history are quite positive of

this fact,

Kindly return the print,

I am returning your item herewith and I will let you be the Judege as to
whether you believe it comes under any of the three categories that I cited above,

I note that you submitted the item to several experts but Mr., Turk I trust
that you will forgive me if I express the opinion that it would be a very incom-
petent expert who would imagine for a minute that this stamp could possibly have
been used in the month of Jamuary of 1863, I regret to state that I have newer
heard of Mr, Lamont Hall,

liay I thank you very kindly for sending the item to me,
Sincerely yours,
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PHONE TYLER 6-8719

8065 GRAND RIVER AVE. DETROIT 4, MICHIGAN

Oct. 28,1954
Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0;Box 31
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Sir;

In the current issue of "Stamps" magazine I read vour
request for any information concerning an earlier Doqtmarhed
date on any Confederate general issue. I have a copy of #8, the
2¢ brown red postmarked lMay 3,1863 from Richmond, Va. The item
is on a piece, not an entire, but I have every reason t6 believe it
authentic, For several years I have intended to send it in to
Scotts as the first known date they list is also lMay 8th.

If you are interested in seeing it let me know and
I shall be glad to send it to you, as I believe it will advance
the earliest known cancel by 5 days.

Very truly yours,
Paul a. Young

Gl




Weer 17 A5 Lone As ~Ecessany, 1
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Nov, 10, 195L.

My, Paxl A, Young,
8065 Crand River,
Detroit 4, Mich.

Dear Mr, Young:

Herewith I return with thanks your 2¢ 1863 Confed-
erate on pilece with a Richmond postmark of May 3, 1863.

It is rather unsatisfactory to express an opinion
on the postmark or cancelation on a stamp when the item
is & niecey but in this case, after & careful examination,
I am of the opinion that this item is genmuine, Richmond
'did use this particular type of postmark in April and May
1263 and the black ink has the gemuine lock, I found
nothing suspiclious about the item, therefore, I am re-
cording it in my records as agumﬂnommdthc earliest
use lmm to me of this stamp.

Sincersly yours,









Nov, & 195

Mre Sol Kaplan,
LX3 Race St,;
Cineinnati,o,

Dear Soli ;

Herewlth the copy of 5,0 8. Nes 12 ~ the 5¢ 1856, This is quite 2
"W" (a8 listed) and I suppose from the ragged impression the
copy is siightly oxidized, If 5o, them & bath for about five mimubes
in peroxide should restore some of the red eolors Ulgn I do this I first
sook & copy in very hot water fir sbout three or four mimutes, dry between
clean white Blotters, then bveth: in perodde. The paper is normal for a
printing in 1856, rather hord sad crisp, I put the stamp in tetro and a
casual examination falled to disclose 2ny cresse or thin spot, but when held
to a strong light the paper aprecrs thin under Jefferson's head,

. ¥ith recards -

Tours etoa,
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110 Bunhill Row
.. E.C.

: Oct ,20th ,1864 .
My dear Lady de Hoghton,

In answer to your telegram I have the pleasure
to enclose you a collection of Confederate Postage Stamps-

A The yellow ones marked A are very scarce indeed and
fetch 10 francs each stapp in Paris-they are printed
from Plates we sent out at the commencement of the 1
War in the Nashville.

‘B Blue Five cents are also very rare- they are printed
in the Confederate States from Plates we furnished

- ‘the Government.

C Blue Five cents are from a Specimen sheet of the same
plate printed by us before we sent out the Plate

D&E Are not so rare as they are the Stamps produced in

the Confederacy after our Plates weme were worn out.

I hope that you will be able to realize the few stamps ‘
I am able to send you to the advantage of the poor
Confederates I only wish I could send your Ladyship more,

I am'My dear Lady de Hoghton

Yours faithfully

W.T ,De La Rue.

The Lady de Hoghton.



L e VT

26 Suffolk Rd:,
- Barmes

'.\LQ\M‘,’“ Se¥s 13, England,
Dear Iir, Appl;tv: 4

2nds TWES Prestly pleased to receive a copy of the

letterfrcu-—DnLano, especially at this time, because
oftho.dismvottheou%Cmrﬁm‘pht& Iam :
wmﬂeringifmweuldbokindm@-tolmmmlm
andthaatm,sothatleouldmﬂm&mw If you
will send same me by registered mail I will return

. Tonm enclosing a copy of my "SERVICE" Tssue



. 2

Mr, M, A, Appleby,
26 Suffolk Road,
Barnes

]
London S,W, 13, England,
Dear lir, Appleby:

Thanks very mch for your kind letter of recent
date enclosing the De La Rue letter and the Conféderate postage
stamps, I sincercly appreeciate your kindness, and trust I may
be able to return the favor, I am returning the items here-
with and am reimbursing you, (I hope) for your forwarding ex-

p‘m.' e )
‘I note that you were with the H.R, Harmer firm for
a period of years, so I am wondering if there is any in

a story that came to my attention recently., It was to th

effect that during the blitz, the premises of the De La Rue

firm were bombed and thelr records scattered far and wide in

the street, That the public picked up manmy items including a

lot of "proofs" of Confederate stamps as well as stamps of many
countries, Last spring a mumnber of die proofs of the Confederate
5¢ De La Rue were offered at auction in New York, There was a
rumor that these came from the seattered records, It all sounds
very improbable to me, '

Again many thanks,
Sincerely yours,



Oct, 23, 1954,

Mr. M A Appleby)
26 Suffolk Roady
Barnes,
London Sells 133
England.

Dear Mr, Appleby:

I‘ was very kind of you to,advise me of your Confederate cover with use
 frem Nerth Carolina on Apri} 11, 1865, I doubt if this could be classed
-+ as probably the latest use the 5¢ Typograph but still such is possible,

I have not attempted to ecompile a reeord of the latest uses known of
Mvidual stamps, -

It might interest you to learn that in recent months a very important
discovery was made, During the early part of the war between the states
a vessel from England and loaded with supplies for the Confederacy was
seized by 2 U, S, war ship and taken to the Port of Philadelphia. Among
the cargo was a large shipment of postage stamps from De La Rue and a
printing plate of the 5¢ Typo - a plate of 400, Recently that old plate
was discovered and it has been cleaned and prints struck which will
shortly be offered to collectors.

Very truly yours,

‘\,
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KoENIG AND PorEeE

DELOS G.HAYNES

((((((((((( 818 OLIVE STREET
LLOY .KOE o e oY
JOH . POPE II St. Louts L, Mo. = LAYNES AND KOENIG
IRVI POWE CENTRAL
TTTTTTT .SENNIGER St
DON G.L ADDRES




Nove 9, 1954,

}&'Q John De Pop‘, III, +
% Koenig & Pope, T
818 Olive st.‘
Sts Louis 1y Mo,

Dear Mr, Pope:

ch*evir@ the 5¢ 1847 cover as per yauus of the 5th, This is 1ndood

guite a nice item < a use from New York o Paris in January of 18,8,

some six months after the 5¢ stamp was issued, therefore early. This

was prior to the UdS,~British treaty of December 1248, hence the 10¢ e Bt g
paynent, was merely the UsS, donoa:uc.——//,/} s

: I note Hhat t{:{ﬁ)ﬂﬁer w4a, peuted by thE "Galeionia s This was @ e
British ma/ﬂ shi “the Cunard nd while my records are a bit incom= i

’ plete, it~ wmm ‘that the Caledonia sailed from Boston on S ——
Jan, 15th, 1848, for Liverpool, Thus this letter was a double :‘!ﬁt"('m ““““ T
# oz.)s and postage was due in France from the addressee from the U.S. \ e
frontier via England, under the terms of the Anglo-French postal m , St

The rect&pgular orange red marking reads;

| ' ‘ ooxb% i =
= ey, e : bl R -~

was a marking applidd in Fngland and referred to the rating on mﬂ
= intting overseas and sent to France by Britain,

Immtsmvﬂmﬁhihcmmwmwwhm. .
5 but ot wpe;fi‘t 1;- a "28" which was Probabdwwbhes... oo oo
Cfrmm“ﬂrm »y W2 d‘muﬂﬂm in -

’1/10 of &-frane). i \/

”our ‘money &t that time (a decine 0 a 1

=" T4 is rather umsual to find a cover to France with 1847 stanps used ss
b “ﬂ, as Januery 1848, the gmml custom that early was to pny thmmsf.ago
in cash. ' .

1 have endorsed the nmr on the bask u.gamim 1n all respects,

I believe you espceiully like 1847 covers éed“nhno_a_d and I am sure you
are making no mistake by adding cueh m . our collect ismni
qu..tiom,a very dceirable Tatel'e investment,

May 1 t.hank\you\vary Id.ndly for your :hock

With kindest regards - i : g N
: | Yours sincercly,
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Oct, 15, 1954,

Mro Hc S. COlQ’
Willow Hills Lane,
Box 177C = R.Rs No, 1,
Cincinnati 27, Ohio,

Dear Mr, Cole:

Herewith the 1¢ 1851 as per yours of the lith, You
are quite correct, This stamp is from Plate 4 (IV) and it is a
Type III - top and bottom lines broken. I would not class it as
a fine copy, but rather "nice" or "good," not taking into consid-
eration any defect such as a crease or thin spots This is a "B"
rellef stamp and appears to be 16L4, See diagram, Vol, 1, page 234,
@n this diagram 16LL4 is listed as a IIIA, but this was an error,
For relief comparisons see Vol, 1, page 232,

This stamp is difty and if you acquire it, it might
be improved by & bath in very hot water, carefully brushing it on
a clean white blotter. It is not advisable to use anything like
soap, etec,, though a bath in tetrochloride might help, at least
will not harm the blue ink,

There is no fee for the above but you can, if you wish,
reimburse me for the return postage.

I am wondering if you would be interested in a cover
that I have for sale for a client. It has a pair of the 1¢ 1851,
plate 2, 23L2 - 2412, Stamp 23L2 is the big crack from Plate 2 as
per Vol, 1, page 195, Fig, 18E, This cover has in addition, a 3¢
1851, a 5¢ rate to France from New Orleans in September 1856, I
consider examples of the Plate 2 erack on cover quite desirable,
The price is 75,00, I will be glad to submit it if you would care
to see it. :

Sincerely yours,




NW. ‘&, 195“-.

m‘. H. .3. CO].O’
Box 177 - C,
Rural Route Noe. 1:
Cincinmti 27, Chio.

© . Herewith I am emclosing your 10¢ 1847 with the red town postmark.
1 made a very thorough examination of this ¢opy and I am pleasod to report

that in my opinion this is a perfectly sound specimen and genuine in every

respect, I made enlarged photographs by ultra=violet of the front and the

. back and found no evidence of the removal of any former cancelation, Further,
I plated the stamp and found it is from 32R on the 10¢ plate, I noted a small

. mark in the right foot of the right "X" as per diagram herewith., Evidently

. this mark is not consistent on this position as I have no former record of it,

. ’;twbcaalightniaphcm of some of the black ink, surely not a con-

stant plate marking.

% It is perha.ps possible that this stamp was used from Cincinnati,
T enclose two stampless covers of 1849-1€51 and one is a "JUN" use, as per

.~ your stamp, The letters of the stampless are similar to those on your stamp

“but a bit different so perhaps the stamp was used in some other Chio ecity,
~ Note the "O" on your -tamp, If you wish to retain these two stampless, the
~ charge is $1,00, otherwise just return them to me,

b thheu' regarding your 10¢ 1847 cover that I examined this week and
fouud genuine, For your information, this cover was in the sale of the "John F
Wﬂ" - (Syracuse, N.Y,) collection which was sold by J« C. Morgentheu & Co.,
‘New York on March 15; 1910, It was Lot 45 and was described as follows:

"Right vertical half used on letter cancelled in red New Haven,
June 7 (1851), the stamp likewise - was cancelled in red and covering the cut,
These vertical bisects are much rarer than those cut diagonal,” (unquote)

The sale price was $30,00,

_ Evidently the cover was purchased by a well-known collector of that
period by the name of Hawkins and when the "Hawkins collection" was sold by J.C.
Morgenthau on Nov, 11=15-16, 1910, this cover was Lot 7. It was described as
follows:
vertical half of 10¢ black used as 5¢ (29B) on original from
New Haven, June 7, 1851, and it bears this cancellation in red, the stamp also
being cancelled in red, very fine, very rare," (unquote)

The sale price was $36,00.



#2 - }h‘. H. S. Cole - NOVQ l‘, 195"

The collection of the late Stephen Brown was sold at auction in
New York by Harmer Rooke & Co., on Oct, 30 to Nov. 4, 1939, In that sale
this cover was Qt._ 219, and was described as follows:

"10¢ black, Scott's 29B, w‘ a perfoeb right-hand vertical
half, used as a 5¢ stamp from New Haven, Conn., to New Bedford, Mass,, with

"~ red New Haven grid cancellation tied both sides of the bi;ccted stamp to neat
blue cover; the cover is also endlorsed in manuscript *PAID 5,' ExeSeybold
collection. of the eat.. 31200. (See Photogmph X
Plate V" (unguote 5

.+ The sale: pa'ice was $310.00 and the bmr was the late ﬂichoh-
Sambria, a New !ork q;ealer of that dﬂ’. ,

Tocompletatho"pd!@o«,“lmtothwthomwu mm
: salo of the Iahman collection by John: As Fox, held on Oct. 2&&, 195

Yery tmly rwrs.




H. SCHUYLER COLE
WILLOW HILLS LANE
CINCINNATI 27, OHIO

Nov 7 1954

Mr Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P. 0. Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr Ashbrookj

Thank you very much for your long letter
re the two items that I brought to you.

I had purchased the 10¢ bisect at the
Lehman sale as you know, and wished to be
sure that it was completely sound. The
10¢ 147 with the red cancellation has now
been added to my collection.

I am attaching my check for $10. covering
your bill, and returning the two covers
herewith which you sent me to compare with
the 10¢ '47 cancellation. I am glad to
have seen them.

I enjoyed meeting you, and would like to
return when I am not pressed for time, as
I was on Wednesday.

Again, let me thank you for your kindness.

Yours very truly,

t= &
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MAURICE JAMET Paris, the 22nd of october 1954

timbres anciens

10, Rue d’Alger
PARIS 17
7% Opéra 99-46

C.0.P. PARIS 4483:6) . R.C.SEINE 819.181

Mr Stanley B. ASHBROOK
PoOcBox D1
33 North Ft. Thomas Aves.

(Etats-Unis)

Dear Mr Ashbrook,

Thank you very much for your letter of october 5,
and for the expert dpinion you gave about the U.S. local "Boyds Express",
My customer was very satisfded. But I must say that he was really
delighted when he read your letter giving the details about the brick-
red strip of three and 10cts strip of three you returned me some weeks
agoe I think you have made a photograph of this item, I should be
very glad to have one.

I am sending you to-day a cover belonging to the
same customer, and which is also very interestinge. Would you kindly
give your expert upinion about it? Thank you in advance,

Concerning the colour slides of U.S., stamps, I did
not heard before about the law you mention, and I am happy you have
a permit to make thems I think your idea is very good of sending
only the transparency. I think I can manage to mount them in Paris.
Would you please write about the quantity you could send, so that
I arrange to have dollars in U.S. in order to pay you.

Thanking you in advance, I remain,

Yours sincerely,




MAURICE JAMET Paris, le 22 Octobre 1954

timbres anciens

10,Rue d’Alger

PARIS 1=° Mr Stanley B. ASHBROOK
2 Opeéra 99-46 P,04 Bex 31
C.C.P.PARIS 448361 . R.C.SEINE 819.18] 33 ‘North Ft. Thomas AVB.
FORT THOMAS, Ky,
(Etats-Unis)
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Oct. 13, 1954.
Dear Mr, Bohle:

S
N
I have yours of the 8th and if you will™x
forward Lot 31 to me I will make a careful ex- X ¥
amination and forward to Harmer., I noted this 2 { g :
item but at the time did not consider it might X . ¥ ™
be fine enough for you. '~§ Q
3

AMM Gt d Loy e/

-
/34 ot ey, ., 4 S10CETELy yours W\-L
/54‘ /,7 “wrsiyy omo e

- My D o

"“""“ it W

Mku,o f?«*v e =
33 N. Ft.'nmn-skve. /n;ypia—p(,way oS
FORT THOMAS, KY. _/ Mw%‘ W W ﬁ/-)
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Mr, F, W. Bohle,
5,487 Kales Ave,,
Oakland 18, Calif,




Rev. 8-53

Post Office Eepartmmt
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VIA AIR MAIR

/7/'. ,57"0’1/0)’ Z. ﬁsﬁérook A\
P 0. Box 3/ Rt . o
33 Worth Ft. Thomas Ave .

For# Thomas , I(y 2

“Return Receipt Requested
FEE PAID







Oct, 22, 1954.

m‘. F. W. BOMO,
5487 Kales Ave,,
Oakland 1€, Calif,

Dear Mr, Bohle:

e Herewith I em returning the papere contained in yours of the
19th, I hardly know what expression to make other than the following ~ I
' don't know anything about the Stolow firm or anything about Mr, Kinney, ex-
cept that several of my intimate friends in New York do not have any re-
gard for them and refuse to have any dealings with them. It is my impression
that they 2re of foreign origin and are a very slick outfit, I do hope and
trist that your dealings with them will prove satisfactory but I believe it
 would be advisable to proceed with a bit of caution in the future and try
and make as thorough an mmﬁigation of them before any further dealings,
R | m be wrong ol‘ course butwrer this advice in good faith,

charding the fees charged by the Expert Cormittee of the
Philatelds Foundstion, It is my opinion that such certificates are absolutely
-mecessary and that surely you will find they an excellent investment, It
is real insurance, and an insurance policy is an excellent investment in case
the time ever arrives for it to pay off. A buyer should be furnished with a
- clear title to any property he purchases and a valuable stamp with an assurance
 of genitineness will generally command a higzir premim, the latter no doubt in
acuaofthocosboftkommf«. )

- I note that the Stolow ﬁm does not agree with my opinion on a
90¢ 1;'.,,8694 I have forgotten about the copy and probably do no' have a photograph
.of ‘it so about all I can state is that I hope my examination was not in error,

o 1 As you do not owe me any fee, I am returning a ten dollar bill
> that I found in your letter.

Mrs, Ashbrook and I will be away from home all of next week as we
are driving down to Norfolk to see our son return from a round-the-world cruise
on a U, S, Destroyer, He is an Ensign in the Navy and ‘e haven't seen him
since last March,

Naturally I will be much interested in any new development,

With every good wish =

Cordially yours,



Octs 225 195Le

Mr, Enmerson C, ng’
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Ems

Here are the two covers as per yours of the 20the I think
the Harmer cover is a very beautiful stamp and cover - stamp is correct
color and impression for a use in Mareh 1851, Everything is in ofider and
regular for the period, red N,O. grid - red Paid, etc, I signed it on the
back,

P The other cover has a copy of the 5¢ 'A7 double transfer .
This cover was in the Brown sale and was lot as noted - bought by Souren
430,00, I feel sure that Egra's price is okay, I enclose a photo print I

made in 1939 of the stamp and the Baltimore rate stamp "5" used to cancel
the stamp,

I noted the erroﬁ in the Harris sale catalogue so I put down
the names of the buyers and omitted the prices as I will get a correct list
later on. ,

T pelieve Rust stated that the cover with the 10¢ 1847 with a
two-line, " Boat" (to Canada) had a memo on the back, "From the Krug
Collection." do not think he intends to send it to me, but if he does I

will advise you later regarding it,

Re - Lehman #95. I have alread written this up at length in my
next Service. I described the Knapp cover, Lehman paid $500,00 for this
cover in the Fox sale - A,PsS.Convention 1950, This is really an
' cover, Search your catalogues and see if you can find any - yes, there
fs one in the Rust sale but where else? (two 5¢ "47). I note the covers that
you purchased in the Harmer sale of the 18th and that you will send them up

after we return - fine.

Again re - Lehman 54, Search your auction catalogues and see
how many 5¢ and 10¢ 1847 covers you can find with stamps tied by red towns
right on the nose, like lot 54. No wonder Lehman paid 250,00 for it. Note
Lot 185 - Emerson sale Nov. 16, 1946 - a single, Wasn't the price 170,007
(off cover) -

I have your other letter to answer.

Rerards =
Yours etc.,



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED
Birmingham,5,Alabama.
Sunday, Nov. 1k, 195L.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Here is the cover we discussed over the phone. I hope you
find it 0.K. for it is one of my hest 1847s. Keep it until you are sure
if you decide differently.

Sincerely,

Enclosed
Lot 2h- Sale of H.R.Harmer 10/18/5L
Cost Bid $90.00
5% EDC L4.50
SBA 5.00
$99.50 —-Registered for



Nov, 17, 1954

., Emmerson C,
k Birminghan, Ala

Dear Em:

Herewith your 5¢ 18,7 cover to Nantes,
France from lew Orleans on Mareh 1, 1851, I am
pleased to report that there is no qnestion in my
mind but whet this cover is genuine, I gave this
- a most thorough examination and this stamp was used
originally as we see it, DBecause this was a Garnier
andbccmetheatmnpisinanmnlpmitionI .
Just wanted to be absolutely sure. All the tests
that I made show beyond any doubt that the red srid
on stamp and cover is the same red as the N,C,.
postmark,

Regardao

Yours ete.,
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Octe 17, 1954,

- Mr, Eugene»Jngtr,
34 Sumner Avenue,
Norwood (Elmod 75 R.1é

Dear Mr, Jaeger:

Here are two photographs that I thought you would like to
have of covers in the coming Fox sale of Oct, 28th,

- 5¢ U, 8, internal from N.0, on Jan, 19, 1857 - lew
York Feby 1 = This has the %;“ It is the earliest use that I
have recorded of this transit in fact, the only cover with it
in my records of the first quarter of 1857. It must have been an error
in rating as this was a double page letter (blue F.L,), lNote the due is
only "5 decimes,"

Boston "Paid grid," Letter inside ia dated Boston 22 Dec 1857 =

French receiving is ", jan 58" on baeck, in black "Boston Br, Pkt" "Dec 22V

Red British 1858 '« JA 4, Two French td.t.h n58" This was Lot 68 Emerson

:;%. g)m. 19, 1937. Lot 2470 in Knapp sale of May 8, 1941, (Sale price
5400,

£ I believe that it is odd that this has the "G B 1F 60C" mark,
I believe that Boston found this was over 1/k oz.s hence billed it as "un-
paid” with a debit of "6" - (pen to left), The French Due in pen is "16"
* decimes, I consider this cover rather umsual m usicubtodly genuine,
. Do you see any reason to disagree?

With kindest regwds -
Cor-d;lnly yours,

4 3
7 P;S.—-Keep these prints for your record,




1 October 20, 1954

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

I received yours of the 17th and was indeed pleased to hear from
you again, Thanks very much for the Fhotos,

Lot 134-The 5¢ U.S.by Brit.Fkt., ie OK but GB40c and 5 should then have been GB-1F60c
and 8 the latter being the rate as per Franco-British Treaty for British Service
from the U.,S5., The 40 & 5 rate was for cross channel Service and would have been
correct if by Am, Pkt, to England. It is, in my opinion a bona fide error and you
have your choice: Either an Am.Pkt., took the letter for 5¢ instead of the usual 21¢
or it was marked wrong on the other side. I don't think it weighed over 1/4 oz.

For this and the next lot please refer to my letter of April 25, 1953 commenting on
the "Paris Information" also your Photo of the Athens, Ga, cover,

Lot 214-The U,S,-French Treaty did not rule out other ways of mailing, Your theory
that Boston found this to be over 1/4 oz, and debited France 6¢ makes the 16 due
normal but the 1F60c should not be there and I believe Boston would have marked it
"Short Paid" or whatever mark they used for such mail,

On the other hand and in spite of the & Debit it may not be a French Treaty cover,
I believe that somewhere along the line it was made a British Mail subject making the
1F60c and 16 perfectly normal in which case prepayment was more than sufficient.

I have no doubt that both covers are genuine but show excusable errors in rating
wvhich during this period may be expected,by both the Public and Postal Clerks,

As a point in proof I enclose 2 covers which I recently discovered. For many
years the Antique Dealer who had the Dr. Tobey correspondence had kept back a large
number of covers with the 1/- emgboesed stamp, most of them cut to shape,

I happened to be the lucky one to come across the lot and bought the 6 best covers,
I consider the one showing both Credit and Debit the most outstanding rating
error of the U,S.-British Treaty period, I enclose copy of my analysis and perhaps
it would be fun forming your own opinion before reading mine, Please keep these

as long as you wish as you no doubt will want to take photos.

It seems to me that we will now & then come across covers,mailed during this
early period, which are unusual and show errors in rating. By no means should
such covers be condemned but we must decides if the errors are reasonadbly excusable

and if the markings are genuine,



A MOST UNUSUAL AND RARE COVER

Liverpool marked it "ABOVE 1 Oz." and therefore the Postage should
have been L/ - or 96¢ as no Triple Rate existed at this time of the U,S.-British
Treatye

Page 9 par.l of the Treaty Details clearly states% "Payment by the
party of anything less than the entire postage goes for nothing. The offices
of exchange will treat such letters as wholly unpaid."

Yet, here we have a letter showing a 10¢ CREDIT to the U,S, and also a
38¢ DEBIT again the U,S,
both supplied by Liverpgol and indicating that the 2/- paid in England was allowed
to stand and that another 2/- or 48¢ was to be collected in the U,S., which was
clearly against regulations,

Also the ms., notation by Liverpool? of Paid 24
unpaid 24 seems in error and
should have been 48 in both insPances unless the 24 was meant to be pence, the
equal of 48¢,

This evidently led to another error in the Packet marking which also
should have been 48 instead of 24(¢) but it was the latter amount which was
collected in the U.S.

The cover below is the single rate of 1/~ per 1/2 oz,

"Paid late" indicates that another 1/- supplementary charge had to
be paid to get the letter aboard the"ASIA" because the mails for this steamer
were already closed,



Liverpool ma rkdit'Ml%;"MthMmmwm
- or 96¢ as no Triple Rate existed at this time of the U,S.~British

§

9 par,l of the Treaty Details clearly -tatcu "Pgyment by the
of anything less than the entire postase goes for nothing, 'nuctﬂuu
exchange will treat such letters as wholly unpaid."

Yet; here we have a letter showing a 10¢ CREDIT to the U,S, and also a
mmmmv&. :

both supplied by Liverppol and indicating that the 2/- paid in WNM
to stand and that another 2/« or 4E¢ was to be collected in the U,S, which was

¥

m.mmulaumrmmsmmmmmx
should have been 48 instead of 24(¢) but it was the latter amount which was
collected in the U,S, :

The cover below is the single rate of 1/« per 1/2 oz

"Paid late" indicates that ancther 1/= supplementary charge had to
bopaidtoget.ﬂullbtermm*lsn"boemntkcndlcforthhM
malrewclmd‘



oct. 22’ 195“.

Mre Eugm Jaeger,
34 Sumner Ave.,
Norwood 75 Rels

Deu' lﬁ-, Jaeger:

Ry As we are leaving tomorrow for a little vacation of about ten
days I am returning the covers contained in your letter of the 20th, They
are certainly very interesting, I studied ome of thece a long time, figuring
" that the letter was over an ounce and required four rates, and that credit
" had been evidently given for two and a debit made on the other two. But
" this seemed almost incredible yet there was the evidence - "W" -

- “Paid 24" - "unppdd 24" - a red credit 10 and a black debit No correcting
or mscing out of the red 10, ete. I had never run across any such an item
before and I condluded my deduction was all wrong and that there mst be some

. other m}mﬂm and then I opened your tle envelope, and noticed your ex-

- planation, I did not know what to meke of the manuscript "Paid 24" or the
- Boston "24," What seemed to distract me was a credit of 10 om a 48¢ mmt
- and a debit of 3¢ on a due to be collected of 48 rather than 2.

Now for the other one, I figured that tho sender thought it was
over 1 oz., hence paid two rates but that the Liverpool office figured it was
a single, hence rated it as such. I note your explanation vwhich is entirely
new to me, I did not know there was a "Supplementary Mail" charge of an extra
rate at Liverpool I have no data on su Service and charge, and will
sreat;l; appreciate the favor if you eau en me,

4 - Thanks very muclr for your eommnt. on the two phorbographa that I
. scnt ycu. 1 may irite you further regarding these after my return home.

53 - Do you mind if I show photo prints of your two covers to my rood
rriend Maurice Bhke of Boston?

- With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



October 30, 1954

My, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P, 0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Thank you for your letter of the 22nd returning
two covers.
If you wish to send photos of these to Mr. Blake by all
means do s0 and if he should express a desire to see the originals
I will be glad to send them to him,

Regarding the "Paid late" cover with the extra 1/- psid I'm
afraid I cannot prove my contention that this was a supplementary
charge and will have to withdraw it for the present. It may be,
as you say, just overpaid. I have been looking through the Robson
Lowe postmark books but couldn't find much to support my theory
although they did have some "late fee" markings but little information,

Perhaps there may be better information in the "Ship Letter Stampse
of Liverpool" of which I am now trying to obtain a copy. I would
like to to know what the "Liverpool F. R. H." backstamp ‘means,

I will advise you if I should find anything more definite.

éji:roly yours
’4,, < o< :: :;@// %LL?/QM



-

November 12, 1954

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P, 0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Thank you very much for your letter
of the 8th and your efforts in regard to the British
Supplementary Mail cover.

In the megntime the problem has been solved, My
original surmise that the extra 1/- paid was a late fee
was correct and the answer was in the "Liverpool F.R.H."
backstamp.

My investment of $1.00 for "The Ship Letter Stamps
of Liverpool" by Alan W, Robertson paid off nicely, I
Just received a copy in the mail from the Regent Stamp
Co., London, England, The backstamp on my cover is
described as follows:

I111.#37-1849-64 Floating Receiving House

"A small hut stationed on the South Landing Stage
received letters for the Mail Packets to America up
to the time of departure for an extra 1/- fee.
(Outward mail, V. scarce in this country) " .

Dr. Bacher, to whom you wrote for information,
will very likely confirm the above.

Evidently such covers are quite scarce and I am
glad the solution came so quickly and easily.

1néerely yours



NOV. 2) 1951&.

Dr. UQ Bacher,
% Westminster Stamp Coe Ltdo,
Londtn, We 1, Engzland.

Dear Doctor:

I would appreciate the favor if you can obtain for me a bit
of informatione

T am sure you are familiar with the "Supplementary Mail"
Sevwice at the New York P,C. of the last century, whereby double
postage was charged for letters mailed at ghip-side, My cuery is
this = Was there & similar service at Liverpool or other British
pPorbe fox Zave mall and if so was double postace chorged?

I do not recgll that I have read that there was such a
Seirvice,

With regards -

Cordially yours,



liove l()' 195‘&0

Mr, Meurice C. Blake,
~11 Mason St., :
Brookline 46, Mass,

Dear Haurice:

Here are prints of two very interesting
covers that belong to Eugene Jaeger. I have his
permission to send these to you.

Jaeger is quite a keen studént of U.S.
foreign rate covers and I thought his analysis of
these two covers which, puzzled me, was very clever,
I believe you will enjoy the puzzle that each pre-
sents, Keep these prints for your files.

With regards -
Cordially yours,



%o Mr, Blake,

Dear lr, Jaeger:
Yours of the 12th received.

You are quite right, I did receive a
letter from Dr, Bacher dated lov, 9th, confirming

m"mm;;_?"andfwmm,ln
enclosing a copy hialaf.t.er.

I think your cover by the "Agia" is
most interesting, "Paid Late" meant Late

Mtcrmmthhmahoathernmmw“
extra stampe ' :

Imqﬁhgpriubaott;ctwm

smme]y yours,



THE WESTMINSTER STAMP CO., LTD. e

PICCADILLY CIRCUS,
MANAGING DirecTor: O. BACHER, D.PHIL. el

MEMBER BRITISH PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION, PHILATELIC CONGRESS OF GREAT BRITAIN, PHILATELIC TRADERS' SOCIETY, LONDON, TELEPHONE!
AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY, COLLECTORS CLUB, NEW YORK. GERRARD

THE SPECIALISTS IN U.S.A. POSTAGE STAMPS. 2800
REGENCY HOUSE, 1-4, WARWICK STREET, PICCADILLY CIRCUS,
LONDON, W.1.
Dear lr. Ashbrook, Nov.9,1954.

Yes, Britain had a service not unsimilarito
the S.l. service in the USA.

"Late letter fees" were charged for the whole
country from 1790 on till 1840, payable in cashj; from 1840-53
optional in cash or stamps; and from 1853 till 1940 (abolished
during the "Blitz") in stamps only. The fee was apparently al-
ways (say from about 1840 on ) 1 d for "late" letters from 6 p.m.
to 7 pom., and 6 d from 7 p.ms: to 7.30 p.m, This service applied
to all the Port and Dock Post Offices. Liverpool had even a
"floating" Dock Post Office which, so far as we know, could be
switched to the ships where it was needed. It was abolished at
some time latein the 19th century. Some ports had also during the
same period moveable Post Boxes and letters from such boxes show
the hand-struck stamp M.B. or B.M. (French:Boite liobile). The
boxes being in the docks at the right places where the ships were
dveto depart from, they provided a kind of S.lM.service without
extra fee. Incidentally, T believe similar bomes still exist, e.Zg.
at Southampton, when the "Queens"” leave.

You will note that a flat fee was charged,
irrespective of the required prepayment of postage on the mail
pieces concerned. And the service was nation-wide. Yet after 7,30
p.m. the game was over and either the post boxes had to be used
or next day s opening to be awaited,s .

On going into the matter, I am agaln impressed
by the practical genlus of the Britishers; The whole ‘procedure
is simple, uniform for the whole .country,easily understood and
applicable by all concerned on both sides of the counter,

Personally I do remember the late letter fees
when I took mail to )@ one of the two "all'hmight open" P.Offices
in London during the war early in 1940 (the other one is Head
Office at King Edwad Str.): they always charged me 64 extra on
each registered letter I handed in,because I arrived after the
theater., Now the allenight service at both Post Offices is free,

Ihls balng a sea-faring nation tn a’ small ig=-

o T

; T POoY &
RIland ang. vice versa. Afteﬁ agg §e%gggigg

he sea cannot be

lan.d’li v ‘..' y
stal ma
gglnk there is any polnt in this island where t

reached within 80 m&OOa hﬂﬂttﬂg and vapards

cordially yours
/

A&?V(;?au&/’_—
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Nov. 16 9 1954

Dy, O, Bachel"
Westminster Stanp Co, Ltd.,
Regengy House,
1=/ Varwick St.,
London’ We 1' mlam:

Dear Doctor:

Thanks very much for yours of the 9th with the data on the
late letter fee mail, I enclose a print of the cover that prompted the
inquiry, I do not collect incoming foreign rate covers such as this
and never have - in fact, have never paid very much attention to them,
hence I don't know whether a cover such as this is scarce or not, At
first I thought it was en error in rating, that is, that the addressor
thought his letter was over 1/2 oz., hence paid two rates but the British
B.0, (Liverpool) found it was not over 1/2 oz., hence credited the U,S.
the single credit of 5¢ and Boston had marked it as a single paid 24f,
However, this was a "Late Paid" fee and paid by atamp, what we call a

"Supplementary” mail - at New York.

Ir you ever run across any items 1:|.ke this will you pleaso
let me see them,

My friend Eugene Jaeger owns this cover and I am taking tho
liberty of sending him a copy of your letter.

Thanks very much for the return of the binder with fy "Spec:lal
Service" 'issues. It arrived yesterday in good shape.

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



andlh ool
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 Nova 24, 195k

Mr, Maurice C, Bllke,
11 Mason &ts,
Brookline 46, Mass.

Dear Maurices
I have yours of the 19th,

Re = a use from S,F, chulyht, 18510fa12¢m To mey; such a use
would not be worth eonsideration, From all the evidence that we have, no 3¢ stawl
were received in California until late in September of 1851,

On July 2, 1851, the §, S, Panama sailed with the U, S, mail for Panama,
The sailing was scheduled for July l, but was delayed. Mail carried bore “July 1"
markings; (if from S.F, )e

On July lgt, 1852, the sailing was by tho o S Columbia, Thia mail arrived
at New York on Aug, 25 1852, :

Re = the photo prints that I sent you of the two covers that belong te &'.
Eugzene Jaeger,

1) Prom Liverpool. 16 « PAID LATE, Congratulations, Your analysis
is undoubtedly correct and in aceord with that of Mr, Jasger. A v;ry interesting
cover and one thet fooled me completely, _

- 2) From Liverpool, Now, 1, 1851, First regarding the British rlt.‘mg. The
“sender paid this as a double rate; i.e.; over 1/2 oz. but not over 1 oz, Then the
clerk weighed it and found it weighed over 1 oz,; hence required an additional A8¢.

On the 2/ paid he gave the U, S, a credit o:10¢ (2 x 5¢) and on the unpaid 48¢ he
cherged the U, S, with 38¢, Of course, this was wrong, as there was no provision for

a credit and a debit on any single letter., The letter if over one ounce, should have
been rated MW with 4 rates due (4 x 24= 96¢) and a debit to the

Us So of 4 x 19¢ » I doubt if we know who marked this "Paid 24 - Unpaid
2/" or Paid 48 - Unpaid 48," If the clerk gave the U, S, credit for two rates (2x5),
he also must have had in mind that two rates were unpaid, hence his debit of 2 x 19¢
(38¢)e It looks to me like Boston rated this as at Providence as indicated

by the Boston postmark in black with a "24," It was te evident from the stamps that
two rates had been paid Englandy so one worders why Boston thought anogher rate was
due, when there was no such a thing as a triple rate? If Boston found the letter did
not weigh over 1 oz, then why use a po tmark that would indicate to Providence that

24¢ was due? Mr, Jaeger suggested that the "Pald 24 and " did not refer to
centnbuttopenccandt.hiaappearahobqthooernctml

Againro-thammnerotmmgatmcton.
' 1) If that oﬁicormmlwtwmdmlmthuuwm

it should have marked it as totally unmpaid with 4 rates due or 96¢, and the 10¢ m:m
and 38¢ debit should have been cnoand out,

2) If Beston found the lﬂj:t.u- did not weigh over 1 ounce it should hv:ro used

f4
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#2. lb. mm c. m-ak.. Nov‘ 2‘.) 195l).

a rod postmark with "Paid 48" and crossed out thee 38¢ debit,
: Thisbringsupaqmﬂion-wu thmwpmis&oninthetrutywhm

~ Britain could ratea."ehterummwmto have the U, S. office change the

ratling? XRow o1 no ,
~ letter weigh he P 21 |
British office. It looks as though tH.s was what was done, In other words, Boston

on, hence I assume that regardless of what this
liged to aceept the rating as made by the

. ‘sccepted the British ercdit of 10§ end the Pritish debit of 384 but mm of
_eollect:mg W at Providenco, collected: 21.#. inatead. : "

I will a.ppreciate your further coment
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11 Mason Street
Brookline 46, lMass,

November 26, 1954

Mr, Stanley B, Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanleys

It isonly a hypothetical game to ettempt a correct
answer to an erroncous rating such as the markings on the Jaeger
cover from Liverpool Nov.}, 1851 seem to be,

However, I think Mr. Jaeger did well to question

his own suggestion that the ms, Pzid 24 was applied"by Liverpool?o®
gn % 24 ‘

Although as we have all suggested it would seem that this should
‘read 48 in both cases and also accordingly the Boston Packet 48,
that is too easy and unsatisfactory an explanation of the matter,
Mr. Jaeger's "unless the 24 was meant to be pence, the equal of
48¢g" is ingenious, but it hardly fills the bill, not onlv because
the Boston Packet is 24, but also because the Mngligh did not write
24 prence in that manner. e e

My surmise, which at least makes mathematical sense,
is as followss '

e Scaling . _Rate  Paid Gt.Br. | .0,S.A
Séﬁ&er not over loz, 2s(48¢) 2s8(48¢) ~2§T48¢) ; f

Ltpool(a} not over loz. 28(48y) kent 38¢ credit 10
Lt pool(b} ABOVE 1 oz, 4s(96¢) kept 38¢ credit 10¢
, debit_38¢ debit 38¢ ‘
BOSTON not over loz., 48¢ Paid 24 Unpaid 24 Providence
As the 2nd Br, rating 2x5¢---_10 kept by U.S
had not ignored the 2s, Agets 14 O 14¢ to Gt.Rr,
in stampe, Boston,when 2x19¢~- 38¢

resuming the not over

loz.scalling, followed : : ,

suit, recognizing one 24¢ rate asPaid, and collectlns the other 24¢,
from which the U,S, could keep its full 10¢ for the double rate and
allow Britain on the accounting books the remaining l4¢ which with
the accepted 24« Paid gave Britain its shary of 38¢(plus a bonus

of 24¢ for the unrecognized second ls, stamp). !

Iven 80, the ratings seem contrary to par.l, page 9 of
the Special Articles added as Details to the Treatyj but Boston might_
not delete or cross out the previous British credit 10 and debit 38,
though disregarding them on account of rescaling of the letter and then
substituting the final "Paid 24 as a means of resolving the matter.

Do’ %' 04
Sincergly vours,
IM@ @&h_,
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Liverpool marked it "ABOVE 1 Oz,." and therefore the Postaze should
nave been 4/ = or 96¢ as no Triple Rate existed at this time of the U,S.~British

Treabtys

Page 9 “iwar.l of the Treaty Details clearly statoa; npayment by the
party of anything less than the entire postaze goes for nothing.

The offices

of exchange will treat such letters as wholly unpaid.”

Yet, here we have @ Jetter showing a 10§ CREDIT to the U,S, and also &

both supplied by Liverpool and indieating that the 2/= paid in
to stand and that another 2/=

clearly against regulations.
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collected in the U.S,.
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of Pedd 2
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led to another error in the Packet marking which also
of 24(¢) bub it was the latber amcunt which was

The cover beldw is the single rete of 1/= per 1/2 o%e

; npaid late" indicates that another
be paid to get the letter aboard

were already closed,

the4STAM because the mails for this steamer




Dec. 3, 1954,

M, Maurice C. Blake, < : ‘
11 Mason St., .
Brookline, Mass. '

Dear Mauricez

- I have carefully noted yours of the 26th re - the Jaeger cover, What
bothers me 1= the mamuseript, :
Paid 24
Unpaid 24

If we go on the supposition this referred to cezrbs, then it don't make sense,
‘because it was quite obvious that two shillings had been paid and if the letter
was over 1 ounce, then‘twe more shillings was due, assuming that the clerk
thought such a rating was permissible, I never saw two shillings entpa-mcd'

as "24" but if someone did intend this as pence, then we would havo an oxphna-‘

tion.

Regardless of this feature, I think thia cover is most interesting as it

shows that the Pritish clerk gave us a credit of 10¢ and then charged us vith
38¢, something I have never betore seen on a fore:!.gn rate cover,

With regards -

Cordially yours,



W————

11 Mason Street
Brookline 46, Mass,

December 6, 1954

¥r. Stanley B, Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

In reference to yours of the 3rd re:.the
Jaeger cover, I do not dee how the "Paid 24/ Unpaid 24"
taken as 24 pence (48¢) explains the BR.PACKET 24 BOSTON.

The basiec diffieulty is in the interpretation

here givén on this cover of the Treaty details., Normally
the two ls. stamps should have been disregarded and the
letter considered as wholly unpaid when scaled "ABOVE 1 0z,",

: with application of British total debit of 76¢ and Boston
96¢ to collect, However, the fact that one British clerk
had accepted the letter at $-loz, by applying the credit of
10/CENTS may well have made an exception to the wholly unvaid
rule, because as a postal error the whole 96¢ should not be

7 charged against the correspondents, much as a MISSENT letter
in the U.S. was forwarded to correct destination without extra
charge because of the postal error in transmittal, The second
British handstamp of 38/CENTS debit indicates that an exception
to the wholly unpaid rule was thereby made, allowing both of
the 1s, stamps and claiming the debit for two more rates over loz.

: This form of exception was further corrected by
the "Paid 24/ Unpaid 24", Although the line at left of the
script brace might be considered as related to the handstamped
"ABOVE 1 0z.", it rather seems toextend from and belong with
the BR.PACKET 24 BOSTON. I do not recall any Liverpool use of
manuscript "Unpaid", but this term is otherwise known at Boston,
Consequently, it follows that the Boston office applied another
form of exception to the wholly unnaid rule when & postal error
or change in scaling was involved, namely allowing a single rate
es prepaid by "Paid 24", but disallowing the additional rate for
#-10z,, hence"Un " 24", as shown by the BR,PACKET 24 BOSTON.

' Lo It was not necessary for Boston to cross out the
British credit 10/CENTS or the debit 38/CENTS as postémsters
had been instructed that these accounting figures on foreign
lettgrs were to be ignored beyond the port of entry. Wherefore,
Providence would collect only the Boston 24¢ as a penalty, to
be apportioned either 10¢ for the U.S. and 14¢ for Britain or
quite possibly all 24¢ to the U.S.

All of which above is highly hypothetical, but

still realistic,; inasmuch as the British office had not ruled
the letter wholly unpaid by claiming a debit of 76¢,

Sincerely yours,
liidxuuﬁ&_(ji /Zie;J%Q\__
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November 27, 1954

Mr. Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:
Thank you very much for your letter of the 16th and Dr. Bacher's
comment also yours of the 24th and enclosures.
I return herewith Mr, Blake's letter to you, I hope I am correct in assuming
that your reply to him was an extra copy which I may keep. If not, please let me know,

Your reply takes care of the rating error cover very well and I believe that
Mr, Blake will agree that the 24 pence instead of 24 cents version is probably the
most logical solution for the 24¢ due Boston postmark,

As to your last paragraph on page 2, yes, I surely agree that the Exchanges
honored each others ratings. In my collection of covers from China to the U.S,
via Marseilles I made a notation some years ago that whenever the British Exchange
made an error it was accepted by the U, 5. Exchange who simply added the U, S,
charges and let it go at that. I have such covers to prove this but have never
seen a cover where the rating was changed. As to the Debits or Credits I'm sure
they considered them untouchable because they would throw the accounting out of
balance if any changes were made,

I might go out on a limb and say that in the case of the"Above 1 oz! cover,
Boston, with perhaps a right to do so, might have collected 96¢ from addressee
without disturbing the other figures, As it is the U,S. lost 4¢ on the deal
not to speak of the extra 24¢ they might have had if correctly marked 48¢ due,

Your Frisco sailing dates brought to mind s cover I have had for a long time
but never got around to sending you. I enclose it herewith for your inspection
along with my description done years ago.

Everytime I read this I wonder if the 29 was really an error or was applied
purposely and that perhaps 29¢ was paid just to be on the safe side., Of course,
it is easily possible to mistake a 29 for 26 when pickink up a handstamp but why
wasn't it then crossed out. The sailing date I got from Rowell's articles in
STAMPS 1938.

I note in the Liverpool booklet by Robertson that they had a 1/2% handstamp
used on covers to California under Art.5 of the Treaty but have never seen an
example., They also had handstamps having reference to Art,2 and Art.10, of the
Art,10 I have a cover showing this but don't know its meaning as I have never
read the actual Treaty but only the "Details" which also is full of articles.

I presume the Treaty may be found somewhere in the Congressional Records
and hope someday I'll get around to reading it,

Sincgerely yours

Again thanks, and best regards



MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BROOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

November 19, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Po 0L Box. 5l
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

I was glad to know by your letter of the Tth that the
price af'$50. proved satisfactory to the former owner of the pair of
3¢ 1851 with New York Ogean lMail postmark,

I note that your records show that the "Cregon" sailed
from S.F on July 1, 1853 and that the 1854 July 1 sailing was by the
"Golden Gate"., Sam Paige just wanted to be sure, lest by some means
a 12¢ 1851 had been spirited to S,F. in time for a first day use on
July 1, 18561! I wonder what vessel sailed on that date and on July 1,
1852, :

Thank you for the two prints with Jaeger "error in rating"
puzzlesy which came with yours of the 16th to-day. UMy tentative guess:

(1) From Livervool Aug. 16, 1851
ms, "paid late" accounts for the second 1 shilling stamp,
comparable to a supplementary mail charge, so that the rate
marks are correct for a single letter not over 40Z., Viz.:
5/centd -Red- Br, credit to U.S. and BR.PACKST/PAID/24-Red-
at N, Y., with no postage to collect at Providence,R.I,

(2) From Liverpool Nov, 1, 1851

Letter franked with two 1 shilling stamps scaled at over *oz,
but not over loz, and accordingly double Br, credit 10/cents-ned.

Scaling of letter revised by handstamped "ABOVE 1 0z" with the

"1" gnd clerk's initials in seript, and accordingly the quad 4s,

rate over loz, was half unpaid amounting to 48¢ of which the

Br., P.0. claimed by black debit mark "38/cents".

Howevery, the Boston incoming foreign mail office either did
not comprehend the British markimgs correctly or did not accept
the weight as over loz,, erroneously in either case marking the
cover in script "Paid 24/Un " 24", If the British markings and
"ARBOVR 1 Oz." were accepted,Boston should have rated the cover
'Paid 48/Unpaid 48" and instead of Br ,PACKRET BOSTON,/24 -Blk-
used a 48 in black, for 48¢ colleect at Providence to cover the
Br. 387 debit and 10# U.S. internal of thewmpaid half of the
total 4s, or 96¢# rate., ©On the other hand, if the Boston office
scaled the letter not over loz.s, then Boston should have crossed
out the "ABOVE 1 0z." and the "3%8/cents" and marked the cover
with a red B®.,PACKET/PAID/48 fully prepaid to Providence, AsS
Boston did not correctior delete these British marks, it seems
nrobable that the Boston office was at fault, for a letter
prepaid by two 1ls, stamps could not correctly be rated at Boston
"Paid 24/ Unpaid 240,

What did Mr, Jaeger conclude %

Sincerély, ~



Dece 1y 1954,

Mr, Fugene Jaeger,
34 Sumner Aveo.
NOWOOd 7’ F.i.

Dear Mr, Jaeger:
Yours of the 27th receiveds

First, the cover to France, which I return herewith, I believe this
wes at first mistaken for a PAID letter to Britain and rated "29" - which
wag later corrected and stamped "26," The "29" should have been ercssed out,
Tt looks like the French clerk accomplished this with his "8" dues The rate
by the Collins Line was 21¢ from the East. or 26¢ from California and Oregon.
See my One Cent book, Vol, II, pages 323 and 324, These are reproductions
of pares of rates from the 1852 P.L. & R, :

Some years ago I had three or four 26¢ rate covers to France - stampless,
and I may still have them but I have beem unable to locate them., It is my ime-
pression that thej are not rare, still not cormon, I also have records of the
rate paid by stamps, for example, an umsual item, a rair of the 10¢ 1£55 plus
a pair of 3¢ 1851 « a use in 1856, :

Later e i
I did menage to find one cover and enclose it herewith - a use in July
1853 - Note the odd "PAID" and "26" < the latter looks like "2G," I also in-
clude several photo prints which please return, DNote that S,F, had a special
postmark for mail to France with "26 PAID." ¥ :

Further referring to yours of the 27th, Yes, I sent you an extra copy of
my letter to lMr, Blake, so it need not be rcturned, '

I agree with your suggestion en your sever to Providence, "Above 1l oz,,"
that Boston had a right to collect postage which inecidentally would not have in-
terfered with the British accounting, : ;

I do not recall seeing a cover from Britain to California with a handstemp=
ed paid of the equivalent of 29¢, that is, 1/2%, however in this comnnection I
have never collected foreisn rates to the U,S, = 2all from. As a consequence i ~
have no knowledge of the merkings, rarity, etc, Vhat I might evaluate as "ur i "
or scarce misht be quite cormon place, %

Re = the last paragraph of your letter. I suppose you referred to the
UsSe = British Postal Treaty of Dec, 15, 18,8, I have had @ copy for years. I
believe I obtained the photostats from the Congressional Library.

With kindest regards -

Cordially yours,
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‘Dear Mr, MeInroy:

0“0 21’ 195“.

Mre Do N, MeInray,

16003 - lsth .‘veo, S.W.,
Seattle 66, Wash,

Yours of the 15th lﬁved enclosing the 10¢ 18,7 and the 5¢
1856, both of whieh I return her T : :

Re - the 10¢ 1847, To my eyes this is just a nice copy of a 10¢

'18107. I fail to note anything green or greenish about the black ink, If

there is, then no doubt 1 am & bit eolor-blind on. "greenish black,"
" Chase, in his 1916 article, did 1ist in the colors of the 10¢

stamp a »"deep greenish black" and he stated, quote: "There seems to be two

different printings that may fairly be described as deep greenish black and

2 dusty bluish black, These are rare and having never seen either on a dated

cover, I cannot tell at what period they were used, oox For obvious reasons
Ridgwey's list is of little use here,” (unguote), I suppose it was from the
above thet the S,U.S, listing was tiken, I never saw a 10¢ 1847 that I would

_consider classed as a greenish black, If such a color in this stamp exists I am

not Ifanﬂ;ia.r with it,
Re - the 5¢ 1856, I cort.a:lnly would not ¢lass this as an "Indian

: R.d" or "Henna" but rather as a "light red brown,” I believe that I wrote you
previously that I do not think the H ink wac used until perhaps six or seven

months after the 5¢ value had been perforated. Luff; back in the late

1890's, listed as colors of the 5¢, " Red %, %ﬁ&m Carmine
Browns I do not know what he called Carmine B I believe the 5¢ <tamp can
be put into two shades - light red brown and derk red brown,

There is no fee for the above,

Re « A,P,S. action on Manson, The September or October A,P, did
not contain any notice of his expulsion, I was advised in August th:t he would
be expelled, I have not had any further word, It seems that they act very slow
in such cases, and I suppose the reason is that they fear a libel suit,

Re - the Bureau engfavings that you mentioned, I do not recall
seeing the items you mentioned but your description was a bit meager., I suggest
you advise me of the reply you receive from Washington., It is possible they
might be of special interest to Clarence W, Brager,

We are leaving for a trip East on the 23rd and will be away a little
over a weeky After the passing of that bad hurricane we have had a bit of very
fine fall weather with a low Yesterday of 31 and a heavy frost,

With best wishes = Cordially yours,



Forwn, bettha 1ot 1gs 4.
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Oct. 19, 1954.

M, Marcel Levy,
8 Ruﬁ LaGa!'de,
Pa.ri_q France,

_ Dear Mr, 'Levyz

g ‘Replying to yours of the 16th relative to cover 95 in the
- _ecoming Fox sale of Octs 28th, You are quite correct, this red oval
- marking was originally intended for unpaid mail, and was an "origin
marking” includihg the rate to be collected from the addressee, when
used on unpeid mail, It was applied to mail that was not deposited in
7. a post office but mailed direet to a contract mail route sleamer or
sbeamboat, thus not by a non-econtract line, thus no ship or steamboat
© f'ee of 2¢, It came into use after July 1, 1845, and the marking is
known on stampless covers and applied in reds In the case of Lot 95 .
the stamper was used merely as a ecancelation and e "10" had no signi-
ficance other than to designate the rate paid as efidenced by the 10¢
1847 stamp, I have no positive evidence as to the exact office where
it was applied, or whether it was applied by a U, S, mail route agent
traveling aboard some steamer traveling one of the mail routes on Long
Island Sound, It has been suggested that it was applied at New York
City but I doubt this because of the fact it is apprently very very
. pearce, - g i -
The Fox catalogue does not give the date line of cover #95
but states the marking is in a "magenta ink," whereas the Knapp ecover
Lot /2301 wag described as in '"red oval," This cover was date lined
"Boston, Mass., Sept. 1, 1847" and addressed to a town in Pennsylvania,
indieating it had been mailed direet with a carrier, the nature of which
is and transmitted to destination without a postmark, This
might indicate it was applied enroute by a route agent,

: I believe the above is about all the data I can give you,
The Knapp cover sold @ $200,00 but I imagine the Lehman cover will bring
close to £500,00 because of the publieity it has received, being featured
in color in the catalogue, ete., ete,

As you are probably aware, there is q similar oval marking
(red) reading v r 2+" I have a photograph of a cover with a 5¢
1847 tied by this ma z and incidentally it is addressed the same as
Lot 95 in the Fox sale, so I assume that the latter was a double rate,
over 1/2 oz., and requiring 10¢ postage,

Back in 1942 on Feb, 24, in the sale of the "Rust Collection®
by Harmer Rooke & Co,, Lot 140 was a cover with two 5¢ 18,7 tied E the
red oval <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>